Agenda - Equality, Local Government and
Communities Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Naomi Stocks

Meeting date: 11 December 2019 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 08.45 0300 200 6222

SeneddCommunities@assembly.wales

Private pre-meeting
(08.45-09.00)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(09.00)

2 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: evidence session 2
(09.00-09.45) (Pages 1 - 6)
John Bader, Chair, the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales

Greg Owens, Vice Chair, the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales

3 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: evidence session 3
(09.45-10.45) (Pages 7 - 16)

Jess Blair, Director, Electoral Reform Society Cymru

Break
(10.45-10.55)

4 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: evidence session 4
(10.55-11.40) (Pages 17 - 22)
Huw Rees, Performance Audit Director, Wales Audit Office
Martin Peters, Head of Law & Ethics, Wales Audit Office

5 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: evidence session 5
(11.40-12.10)
Sophie Howe, Future Generations Commissioner for Wales

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

Papers to note
(12.10-12.15) (Page 23)
Correspondence from the Llywydd regarding the Local Government and
Elections (Wales) Bill timetable - 4 December 2019

(Pages 24 - 25)
Correspondence to the Minister for Housing and Local Government regarding
the recent scrutiny session on the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill
- 5 December 2019

(Pages 26 - 27)
Correspondence from the Minister for Housing and Local Government
regarding the consultation on changes to executive governance
arrangements in principal councils - 5 December 2019

(Pages 28 - 29)
Correspondence from the Celestia Action Group regarding fire safety issues
in the Celestia development - 5 December 2019

(Pages 30 - 31)
Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government
regarding the response to the Committee's report on benefits in Wales - 5
December

(Pages 32 - 40)
Correspondence from the Future Generations Commissioner regarding
additional information following the meeting on 7 November - 6 December
2017

(Pages 41 - 50)

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of the meeting
(12.15)

Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: consideration of

evidence
(12.15-12.30)



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a Ite m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 25



Papur 1 - Panel Annibynnol Cymru ar Gydnabyddiaeth Ariannol
Paper 1 - Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales

Panel Annibynnol Cymru
ar Gydnabyddiaeth Ariannol

Independent Remuneration
Panel for Wales

Paper for the Equalities, Local Government and Communities Committee
Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill

Introduction

1.1. The Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales is pleased to have the
opportunity to comment on the Bill. We have been requested to frame our
evidence relating to Parts 4 and 7 of the Bill, however we also have
observations in respect of Part 3 — Promoting access to Local Government.

1.2. It has been our practice to visit each of the 22 principal councils soon after
each election as part of evidence gathering to ensure that we are cognisant
with the issues and matters that need to be examined and reflected in our
Remuneration Framework. Following the elections in 2017 we met in
excess of 450 elected members, all of the leaders, many members of
council executives and the chief executives and senior officers.

1.3. In subsequent years we meet with the 3 National Park Authorities and the
3 Fire and Rescue authorities.

1.4. We also have an ongoing Programme of contact with community and town
councils mainly through county council liaison arrangements.

1.5. As a result of this ong
[...]
 out in clauses
141 to 144.

The Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales
4 December 2019

Pack Page 87




Papur 2 - Cymdeithas Diwygio Etholiadol Cymru
Paper 2 - Iectoral Reform Society Cymru

Agenda ltem

Electoral
Reform
Soclety

Cymru

Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill

Evidence to the Communities and Local Government
Committee from ERS Cymru

4th December 2019

The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill is an extensive piece of legislation that
includes some key areas of reform, specifically over elections. We are delighted to see the
inclusion of moves to extend the franchise, changes to the electoral system and the ability
for Returning Officers to automatically register voters however we believe it is vital that this
legislation is strengthened in some key areas as it progresses through the Senedd.

We have been keeping a close eye on the legislation as it has developed, including
responding to the Welsh Government’s Consultation on Electoral Reform in Local
Government in Wales in 2017.1

There are some parts of the legislation on which we as an organisation hold no views. As
such our response to the Bill is specific to those parts of the legislation on which we do have
policy and views.

Part 1- Elections
The extension of the franchise

A principal area of this legislation is to extend the franchise to 16 and 17 year olds and
foreign nationals. The extension of the franchise to 16 and 17 year olds is something we
have long campaigned for and we are very pleased to see its inclusion in this Bill.

Given the recent passing of the Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill, it’s vital that the franchise
is as consistent as possible and it makes utter sense that the same people will be able to
vote in both Senedd and local elections. The inclusion of the extension of the franchise in the
Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill also puts pressure on the next UK Government
to ensure votes at 16 is enacted for UK General Elections, to ensure an entirely
[...]
lete register and remove barriers for
under represented groups.

Yet, more needs to be done to strengthen the changes to the voting system and ensure
wholesale reform there. In addition measures around improving transparency and
engagement need to be much more developed, with serious consideration to how such
strategies could look and to ensure their effectiveness.

We remain very disappointed that so little has been done in this legislation to improve the
diversity of our elected representatives, a fundamental challenge facing local democracy.

19 https://www.idea.int/sites/default/files/publications/atlas-of-electoral-gender-quotas.pdf

20
http://www.assembly.wales/NAfW%20Documents/About%20the%20Assembly%20section%20docum
ents/Expert%20Panel%200n%20Assembly%20Electoral%e20Reform/A%20Parliament%20that%20Wo
rks%20for%20Wales.pdf

Pack Page 96


https://www.idea.int/sites/default/files/publications/atlas-of-electoral-gender-quotas.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/NAfW%20Documents/About%20the%20Assembly%20section%20documents/Expert%20Panel%20on%20Assembly%20Electoral%20Reform/A%20Parliament%20that%20Works%20for%20Wales.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/NAfW%20Documents/About%20the%20Assembly%20section%20documents/Expert%20Panel%20on%20Assembly%20Electoral%20Reform/A%20Parliament%20that%20Works%20for%20Wales.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/NAfW%20Documents/About%20the%20Assembly%20section%20documents/Expert%20Panel%20on%20Assembly%20Electoral%20Reform/A%20Parliament%20that%20Works%20for%20Wales.pdf

We hope that the Welsh Government and Members of the Senedd will take our comments
seriously and use them to ensure the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill is a
strong as it can be as it progresses through its legislative journey.

For further information please contact:

Jessica Blair
Director, ERS Cymru

Pack Page 97


mailto:jessica.blair@electoral-reform.org.uk

Papur 3 - Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru
Paper 3 - Wales Audit Office

Agenda ltem 4

Mr John Griffiths AM

Chair of 
[...]
is proper coherence, integration
and efficiency in the exercise of these provisions.

Pack Page 102



25.

26.

27.

28.

The appropriateness of powers to make subordinate legislation, and the
financial implications of the Bill

It not possible in the time available to provide properly considered comments
on the appropriateness of the powers in the Bill for Welsh Ministers to make
subordinate legislation. Likewise, it is not possible in the time available to
provide proper consideration of the financial implications of the Bill as set out
in the Explanatory Memorandum. We will, however, endeavour to provide
such comments by 3 January 2020.

Given the Public Accounts Committee’s interest in issues such as community
council competence and my comments on the proposed fee regime for
special inspections, | am copying this letter to the Chairs of the PAC and
Finance Committee.

My colleagues and | should be happy to support the Committee further, and |
hope that this material is helpful to you.

Yours sincerely

. —-

Adrian Crompton
AUDITOR GENERAL FOR WALES

CC:

Mr Llyr Gruffydd AM, Chair, Finance Committee
Mr Nick Ramsay AM, Chair Public Accounts Committee

Pack Page 103



gq edlaethau'r Dyfodol Cymru
Paper uture Generatlons Commissioner for Wales

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee

Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill - summary of main points
from the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales

Corporate Joint Committees:

Another layer of collaboration
How does this link to PSBs and other partnership groupings? (see our
letter to Julie James sent this morning)

o In particular how will their objectives link back to PSBs and PBs
well-being objectives? We need reassurance that there will be
integration, and of the consequences for our Office - will we
monitor and assess their progress too?

Complex governance arrangements, need to make sure they are clear
Functions - only some functions - might be beneficial to review the list
to see if othe
[...]
 Chair of the Business Committee

Pack Page 107




Papur 5 - Llythyr at Lywodraeth Cymru

nulliad Cengdlaethol Cymru Paper 5 — Letter to Welsh Government
‘@l@)ﬂd oﬁ@]fﬁ]ﬂ@d@g@eol a Chymunedau

National Assembly for Wales
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee

Julie James AM
Minister for Housing and Local Government

5 December 2019
Further information following the meeting held on 27 November 2019
Dear Julie,

Thank you for your appearance before the Committee on 27 November for
scrutiny of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill. During the meeting,
you agreed to write to the Committee on the following points listed below:

- to provide details of any analysis that has been undertaken by the Welsh
Government or elsewhere in relation to petitions schemes, the potential
increase in their use by the public, and long-term cost implications for
principal councils of running a scheme.

- to share the timetable for the ‘co-production’ of the guidance and
regulatory arrangements created by the Bill.

- to share examples or evidence of effective self-assessment arrangements
that are currently in place around the world.

During the meeting you were unable to provide detailed responses to our
questions on the financial implications of the Bill due to restrictions on the
timing of the Welsh Government'’s draft budget and local government
settlement. Following the session, we agreed to ask for written responses to these
questions and for some additional information on some other areas discussed
during the meeting.

Firstly, could you outline what financial support the Welsh Government will be
providing to local government to cover the additional costs falling on authorities
as a result of provisions for extending the franchise in this Bill? Could you also
outline how the Welsh Government will be supporting local authorities to ensure
the necessary systems are in place to enable the use of remote attendance for
council meetings, including any financial as
[...]
tee’s scrutiny of the Bill.

I look forward to assisting the Committee further with its scrutiny of the Bill.

g s
S

Julie James AC/AM
Y Gweinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol
Minister for Housing and Local Government

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

0300 0604400
Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
Caerdydd « Cardiff Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales

CF99 1NA
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.

Pack Page 111


mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales

Papur 7 - Grwp Gweithredu Celestia
Pa&r 7 - Ceilestia Action Géup4 c G

First Minister Mark Drakeford CELESTIA ACTION GROUP
Minister for Housing Julie James AM

Andrew RT Davies AM

Stephen Doughty MP

Vaughan Gething AM

John Griffiths AM

Mark Isherwood AM

David Melding AM

Leanne Wood AM

Mick Antonwi AM

5th December 2019
Dear Representatives and Supporters,
Re Urgent - Celestia Cardiff - Celestia Action Group (“CAG”)

Further to our update on 26" September 2019 we are writing to brief you on the ongoing
crisis at the Celestia Development in Cardiff Bay.

It is widely accepted that the serious defects in the development are a direct consequence of
the failure by Redrow, the developer, to deliver to customers what they had promised and
sold — a safe and high-quality property. Redrow’s refusal to accept legal liability seems to be
largely based on the fact that the defects (which were hidden) remained undiscovered for a
period of just 12 years or so.

The issues at Celestia are set to receive high profile scrutiny on Monday, 9 December
(19.30pm) as BBC Wales’ X-Ray consumer affairs programme focuses on the desperate
plight of resi
[...]
ishes to see all Universal Credit claimants being offered a

more informed choice with regards to the frequency of the payment, whether housing
costs are paid direct to the landlord and split payments between couples. ltis clear

Pack Page 121



that currently the practice of using Alternative Payment Arrangements (APAS) is
inconsistent across Wales.

Financial Implications: Any costs of the current phase of this exploration will be
drawn from existing programme budgets. On completion of this current exploration
phase, further scoping will be required, which will include assessment of any further
financial implications.

Recommendations 10 - 17

We are not in a position to be able to respond fully at this point in time to
recommendations 10 -17. We are awaiting the completion of the work we
commissioned from the Wales Centre for Public Policy (WCPP) to assess the case
for devolved administration of aspects of the benefits system. The WCPP are due to
publish their findings in January 2020.

Given the WCPP’s ongoing exploration we would not, at this stage, pre-empt
considerations by ruling any particular benefits or parts of benefits out of scope. We
will consider the Committee’s recommendations fully when we have the outcome of
these findings and report back to the Committee accordingly.

We are grateful for the evidence and consideration provided by the Committee, with
regard to recommendations 10 to 17, which will be helpful in taking our exploration
work further forward.

Financial Implications: None

Pack Page 122



By email

Papur 9 - Comisiynydd Cenedlaethau’r Dyfodol Cymru
Paper 9 - Future Generations Commissioner for Wales

RE: Correspondence from the Chair of the ELGC Committee

Dear John,

Agenda ltem 6.6

06/12/2019

Please see the response to the questions you sent me in your letter dated 19 November 2019.

Yours Sincerely,

Sophie Howe
Future Generations Commissioner for Wales

Comisiynydd Future
Cenedlaethau’r Generations
Dyfodol Commissioner
Cymru fo
[...]
r Wales
Siambrau’r Farchnad, 5-7 Heol Eglwys Fair Market Chambers, 5-7 St Mary Street
Caerdydd, CF10 1AT Cardiff, CF10 1AT

cystylltwchani@cenedlaethaurdyfodol.cymru acty ﬁg i eralgns. wales
cenedlaethaurdyfodol.cymru m@ raé&é’am?



	Agenda
	2 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: evidence session 2
	Additional briefing: Bill summary
	ELGC(5)-35-19 Paper 1

	3 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: evidence session 3
	4 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: evidence session 4
	Consultation on the Local Government & Elections (Wales) Bill
	Performance assessment arrangements: performance requirements
	Self-assessments
	Panel assessments
	Special inspections
	Co-ordination between regulators
	General power of competence
	Corporate Joint Committees
	cc: Mr Llyr Gruffydd AM, Chair, Finance Committee



	5 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: evidence session 5
	6 Papers to note
	6.1 Correspondence from the Llywydd regarding the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill timetable - 4 December 2019
	6.2 Correspondence to the Minister for Housing and Local Government regarding the recent scrutiny session on the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill - 5 December 2019
	6.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Housing and Local Government regarding the consultation on changes to executive governance arrangements in principal councils - 5 December 2019
	6.4 Correspondence from the Celestia Action Group regarding fire safety issues in the Celestia development - 5 December 2019
	6.5 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government regarding the response to the Committee's report on benefits in Wales - 5 December
	191205 Hannah Blythyn to Chair re benefits report response (e).pdf
	Welsh Gov response (e).pdf

	6.6 Correspondence from the Future Generations Commissioner regarding additional information following the meeting on 7 November - 6 December 2017
	191206 FGC to Chair re additional info response (e).pdf
	191206 FG

Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 11 December 

2019 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.26

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5757 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

John Griffiths AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Huw Irranca-Davies AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Caroline Jones AM 

Leanne Wood AM 

Witnesses: 

Jessica Blair, Electoral Reform Society Cymru 

Huw Rees, Performance Audit Manager, Wales Audit Office 

Martin Peters, Wales Audit Office 

John Bader, Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales 

Greg Owens, Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales 

Sophie Howe, Future Generations Commissioner 

Heledd Morgan, Future Generations Commissioner for 

Wales 

http://senedd.tv/


Committee Staff: 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Yan Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 

2 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: evidence session 2  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 John Bader, Chair of the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales 

 Greg Owens, Vice Chair of the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales 

 

3 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: evidence session 3  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

Jess Blair, Director of Electoral Reform Society Cymru 

4 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: evidence session 4  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 Huw Rees, Performance Audit Director, Wales Audit Office 

 Martin Peters, Head of Law & Ethics, Wales Audit Office 

 

4.2 Officials agreed to write to the Committee with their proposals for an alternative 

mechanism to the condition of using special inspection reports in the Section 128 

restructuring regulations. 

5 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: evidence session 5  

5.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 Sophie Howe, Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 



 Heledd Morgan, Change Maker in the Office of the Future Generations 

Commissioner 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 Correspondence from the Llywydd regarding the Local Government and Elections 

(Wales) Bill timetable - 4 December 2019  

6.1a the Committee noted the correspondence from the Llywydd regarding the Local 

Government and Elections (Wales) Bill timetable. 

6.2 Correspondence to the Minister for Housing and Local Government regarding the 

recent scrutiny session on the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill - 5 

December 2019  

6.2a The Committee noted the correspondence to the Minister for Housing and Local 

Government regarding the recent scrutiny session on the Local Government and 

Elections (Wales) Bill.  

6.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Housing and Local Government regarding 

the consultation on changes to executive governance arrangements in principal 

councils - 5 December 2019  

6.3a The Committee noted the correspondence from the Minister for Housing and 

Local Government regarding the consultation on changes to executive governance 

arrangements in principal councils.  

6.4 Correspondence from the Celestia Action Group regarding fire safety issues in the 

Celestia development - 5 December 2019  

6.4a The Committee noted the correspondence from the Celestia Action Group 

regarding fire safety issues in the Celestia development.  



6.5 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government 

regarding the response to the Committee's report on benefits in Wales - 5 

December  

6.5a The Committee noted the correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Housing 

and Local Government regarding the response to the Committee's report on benefits in 

Wales.  

6.6 Correspondence from the Future Generations Commissioner regarding additional 

information following the meeting on 7 November - 6 December 2017  

6.6a The Committee noted the correspondence from the Future Generations 

Commissioner regarding additional information following the meeting on 7 November.  

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

7.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

  

8 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: consideration of evidence  

8.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received under items 2,3,4,and 5.  


